
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Tuesday, 17 June 2014 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

  

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 19 March 2014. 
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2014/2015 Municipal 

Year. 
 

5.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 

Council’s Constitution. 



(iii) 

 
8.   Audit Committee Update (Pages 5 - 21) 
 To note the update from Grant Thornton. 

 
9.   2013/2014 Accounts Audit Plan (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
10.   Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification Work Plan for Torbay 

Council 
(Pages 22 - 27) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

11.   2014/2015 Audit Fee Letter (Pages 28 - 33) 
 To consider a letter that advises Members of Audit fee’s for 

2014/15. 
 

12.   Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013 (Pages 34 - 46) 
 To consider a briefing paper prepared by the Audit Commission. 

 
13.   Update on Food Safety, Health and Welfare, Licensing and 

Trading Standards 
(Verbal Report) 

 To receive an update on the progress made by the Food Safety, 
Health and Welfare, Licensing and Trading Standards teams to 
address issues raised in the Internal Audit Report 2013/14. 
 

14.   Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 (Pages 47 - 61) 
 To consider the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14, that 

provides an opportunity for the organisation to review its processes, 
controls and objectives. 
 

15.   Treasury Management Outturn 
 

(Pages 62 - 77) 

16.   Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 78 - 112) 
 To consider a report that reviews the work undertaken by Internal 

Audit during 2013/2014. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
19 March 2014 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Stocks and Pountney 
 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Pountney instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 January 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors.  The report also 
included summaries of emerging national issues and developments.  Members 
paid particular attention to a publication titled ‘2016 tipping point? Challenging the 
current’ and challenged whether indicators within service units could be a pre-
curser to a financial ‘tipping point’.  
 

31. Internal Audit Plan 2014-15  
 
Members considered a report that proposed the internal audit plan for 2014-15.  
Members were advised that the internal audit plan had been designed to be 
reactive and proactive to risks that may have been identified. 
 
Members noted that Adult Social Care was audited by Audit South West and not 
Devon Audit Partnership.  Members challenged how they as the Audit Committee 
received assurance on the controls in place when Audit South West reported to a 
different organisation.  Members were advised that the Director Adult Social 
Services would receive written confirmation of Audit South West’s opinion, 
however the Executive Head for Finance would try to obtain a copy of such 
assurance and any associated report for Members information. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Report 2014-15 be approved.  
 

32. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Committee noted the report on the Internal Audit Charter and were reassured 
that the charter provided the Internal Audit Service with the power and authority it 
needed to perform the required duties. 
 

33. Strategic Risk Management Quarter 3 2013/14  
 
Members were advised that officers continued to monitor the strategic risks that 
have been identified with an online training manual for staff being progressed. 
 
Members were still concerned at the lack of assurance that they received from the 
report and requested a meeting be arranged with the Group Manager for Business 
Services, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership, Councillor Tyerman and Councillor 
Stocks.  It was hoped that the meeting would result in a reporting method that 
would enable Members to gain confidence that the strategic risks were being 
properly considered. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 2



A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e
: 

 T
e

r
m

s
 o

f 
R

e
fe

r
e

n
c

e
: 

 1
. 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
th
e
 H
e
a
d
 o
f 
In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
’s
 a
n
n
u
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
 a
n
d
 o
p
in
io
n
, 
a
n
d
 a
 s
u
m
m
a
ry
 o
f 
In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 a
c
ti
v
it
y
 (
a
c
tu
a
l 
a
n
d
 

p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
) 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 l
e
v
e
l 
o
f 
a
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 i
t 
c
a
n
 g
iv
e
 o
v
e
r 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 c
o
rp
o
ra
te
 g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
. 

 2
. 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
s
u
m
m
a
ri
e
s
 o
f 
s
p
e
c
if
ic
 I
n
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 a
s
 r
e
q
u
e
s
te
d
. 

 3
. 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
re
p
o
rt
s
 d
e
a
lin
g
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 o
f 
In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 4
. 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 I
n
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 o
n
 a
g
re
e
d
 r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 n
o
t 
im
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 w
it
h
in
 a
 r
e
a
s
o
n
a
b
le
 t
im
e
s
c
a
le
. 

 5
. 

T
o
 c
o
n

[...]

u
d

 r
is

k

It
 i
s
 b

e
s
t 

p
ra

c
ti
c
e

 t
o

 r
e

c
o

rd
 t

h
e

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
v
a

lu
e

 o
f 

e
a

c
h

 d
e

te
c
te

d
 c

a
s
e

Page 45



A
n

y
 q

u
e

s
ti

o
n

s
?

Page 46



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
  

To: Audit Committee On: 25 June 2014 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Mark Bennett 

℡ Telephone: 01803 207360 
�  E.mail: Mark.bennett@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity 
 for the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to 
 provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
 reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.  
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and agree the proposed Annual Governance 

Statement for 2013/14 which can then be approved by the Mayor and 
Executive Director of Operations & Finance and appended to the Statement 
of Accounts report to be approved by Council on 25 September 2014. 

 
2.2 That, following the review of the Annual Governance Statement by External 

Audit, Officers be requested to bring an action plan back to this 
Committee. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
Key points 
 
3.1 The key features of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) are summarised 

as follows: - 
  

• It is a requirement of the Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006, Regulation 4 

 

• The Statement of Required Practice (SORP) requires the AGS to be included 

Agenda Item 14

Page 47



  

with the Statement of Accounts, therefore it will need to be completed and 
signed off prior to the Council considering the Statement of Accounts at its 
meeting in September. 

 

• The AGS is not audited but it is reviewed by external audit. This, in itself, will not 
give rise to qualifications on the accounts but it will be an integral part of other 
assessments of our arrangements eg. our use of resources. 

 

• The AGS should relate to the entire financial year, it is not something which 
should be done only at year end but the assurance should be in place 
throughout the year. 

 

• The statement will need signed by the Executive Director of Operations & 
Finance and  the Mayor (as most senior Member of the Council). 

 

• Action Plans will need to be produced to address any weaknesses/issues that 
are identified in the consequential inspection. 

 
3.2 The Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 is attached as Annex 1 to this 

report. The format of the statement is in accordance with the CIPFA / SOLACE 
Code of Practice and the contents of the Statement have been agreed with the 
Senior Officers of the Council. 

 
 Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.4 To inform Members of the Council’s Governance and Internal Control framework 

and any significant control issues in line with statutory requirements under the 
Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006. 

 
3.5 To ensure key issues are communicated to and actioned by the Council to 

ensure risks are managed and the Governance Framework is sound. 
 
 
 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
Mark Bennett 
Head of Business Services 
 

Page 48



  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 require every local authority as good 

practice to include in their annual statement of accounts a “Annual Governance 
Statement” signed by the Leader/Most senior Member (i.e. Elected Mayor) of the 
Council and the Chief Executive. The statement is wide ranging and includes an 
assessment of risks, Corporate Governance and the delivery of the Council’s 
functions. Internal Audit work forms an element of the evidence required but it is 
the management of the organisation that is responsible for the governance and 
internal control framework and for providing the assurance required. 

 
A1.2 In assessing our use of resources a number of elements are considered. One 

such area is internal control and this includes the requirement for the Annual 
Governance Statement to be considered independently by Members prior to the 
consideration of the final Statement of Accounts.  

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 The report is predominantly for information and therefore there are no risks 

associated with the recommendations. However the report highlights a number 
of issues, which if not addressed could potentially expose the Council to risk. 

 
A3 Remaining risks 
 
A3.1 It is the responsibility of management to establish systems of governance and 

internal control to ensure that activities are conducted in a secure, efficient and 
well-ordered manner. It does not matter how good the systems of internal control 
are, it is not possible to guarantee that a fraud will not occur, although it is hoped 
any irregularity would be quickly identified and resolved.  As such Internal Audit 
can never give full assurance that the controls are working effectively or that 
fraud is not occurring.  However with reference to the annual report from the 
Head of Internal Audit the Council can take reasonable assurance regarding the 
controls in place are operating satisfactorily. 

 
A4. Other Options 
 
A.4.1 The issues raised in this report are predominantly for information and as such 
 there is no requirement to consider alternative options. 
 
A.4.2 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish an Annual 
 Governance Statement as part of its Statutory Accounts.  
 
A.4.3 Internal Audit provides one element of the assurance required to enable the 

 Mayor and Executive Director of Operations 
[...]
ce to the external 
auditors as part their audit opinion. The external auditors raised no concerns 
about the standard of work performed by the Devon Audit Partnership. No major 
issues were identified and the service has maintained the level of assurance it is 
able to provide to management 

• Torbay operates a mayoral system of governance and the Council’s Constitution 
is continually reviewed throughout the year by the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 
Officer and Governance Support Manager in consultation with the Mayor and 
Group Leaders whereby improvements and changes to the constitution are made 
and agreed. The Constitution defines the relative responsibilities of the Council, 
the Mayor, Overview and Scrutiny and Senior Officers. This also includes the 
Schemes of Delegation, and also the Officer Scheme of Delegation 

• All members are inducted into the importance and processes of good governance 
and have informal and if required, formal ways of raising governance issues with 
the monitoring officer, executive director, section 151 Officer and the senior 
leadership team  

• Since the May 2011 elections the Mayor has chosen to make the majority of his 
decisions at council meetings to ensure they are taken in public both full council 
decisions (part of the policy framework) and Mayoral decisions are taken in public 
with full questions by council in order to further introduce further transparency and 
public accountability  

• The Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Board operate to provide 
assurance and call the executive to account, through decisions in the forward 
plan, performance management and risk and the use of ‘call in’ where 
appropriate  

Page 59



• Risk is embedded in performance management and can therefore be challenged 
and has oversight through the Executive, Audit Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Board 

• The standards committee continue to be part of the successful operation of the 
council’s governance,  

• There is
[...]
 for 
the review of internal control and governance within the Council and includes the 
following: -  

o Annual reviews of the Council’s key financial systems by Internal Audit 
against known and evolving risks  

o Cyclical reviews by Internal Audit of internal controls in operation within 
each service area against known and evolving risks based on a detailed 
risk assessment which considers the strategic and operational risks 
identified in the Corporate Risk Register and Business Plans and also 
includes consideration of materiality, sensitivity and previous audit and 
inspection findings; 

o Work in relation to the prevention of fraud and corruption and an 
allowance for the investigation of any potential irregularities identified 
either from audit work or through the Council’s whistle-blowing policy.  

Page 60



o Advice and support to ensure future safeguards when implementing new 
systems  

o Value for Money work in relation to assessing the efficiency, economy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s operations and recommending 
improvements as necessary  

o The Council also receive reliance from the NHS Internal Audit 
Confederation over the controls in operation at Torbay and Southern 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust. The controls cover the provision of 
the adult social services 

o Achievement of the Audit Plan is reported to the Audit Committee on a 
twice yearly basis. This report also includes an opinion and assurance 
about the system of internal control throughout the Council  

o Regular meetings were also held between the Section 151 Officer and a 
representative of the Devon Audit Partnership to discuss specific issues 
that have arisen 

 Significant governance Issues 
 

• No significant governance issues have been identified. Overall, and based on 
work performed during 2013/14, Internal Audit is able to provide reasonable 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment. 

 

 

Page 61



  

 
 

 

 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  25th June 2014 
Council  17th July 2014  

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Mayor Gordon Oliver, 01803 207001, 
gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 
207302, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the performance of the Treasury Management 

function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2013/14 through 
management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the effective 
control of the associated risks. 

 
2. Proposed Decision 
 

Audit Committee: 
 
2.1 That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2013/14 as detailed 

in this report be endorsed. 
 

Council: 
 

2.2 That the Audit Committee recommends Council to endorse the Treasury 
Management decisions made during 2013/14, as detailed in the submitted 
report; and 

 
2.3 That Council be recommended to approve the Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators as set out in Annex 1 to this report. 
 
3. Reason for Decision 
 
3.1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual outturn report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2013/14. 

 
3.2 This report also meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 62



  

Supporting Information 

4. Position 
 
4.1 Treasury management is defined by the Code as: 

 
“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 
 

4.2 During 2013/14 the minimum reporting requirements were that full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 
• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 6th February 

2013) 
• A mid-year review report (distributed to all Members on the Council’s 

intranet site in December 2013) 
• An annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 

strategy (this report) 
 
4.3 Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater onus on 

Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities. This report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the 
outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the policies 
previously approved by Members. 

 
4.4 The Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 

Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by 
the Audit Committee before they were reported to full Council. 

 
4.5 A major element of the Treasury Management function is the implementation 

and control of the Council’s borrowing decisions. Like all local authorities Torbay 
Council uses borrowing as a key source of funding for enhancing, purchasing or 
building assets within the approved capital plan.  

 
4.6 Borrowing allows the repayment costs of capital expenditure to be spread over 

future years which means that the costs of roads, schools etc are more likely to 
be met by those who use the assets than would be the case if the full cost of 
providing these facilities were met by taxpayers at the time of their construction. 

 
4.7 As part of the annual budget process the Council sets limits for the total amount 

of borrowing that it considers is affordable in terms of revenue resources 
available to make repayments. Treasury Management officers are tasked with 
maintaining borrowing within these levels and obtaining best value for the 
Council in terms of repayment
[...]
ternally Managed  
  

 
£30,094,932 

 
0.85% 0.70% 0.356% 

 
The benchmark for internally managed funds is the average 7-day LIBID rate (uncompounded). 
The benchmark for externally managed funds is the 7-day LIBID rates, averaged for the week and 
compounded weekly. 

 
 
A10.13 In interest terms, the in-house treasury function contributed an additional 

£554,000 to the General Fund over and above what would have been attained 
from the benchmark return. SWIP’s net return achieved an additional £92,000 
over their target return level of 10% above benchmark.  

 
A11 Revenue Budget Performance 
 
A11.1 The effect of the decisions outlined in this report on the approved revenue 

budget is outlined in the table below. 
 

 Revised 
Budget 
2013/14 

Actual 2013/14 Variation 

 £M £M £M 

Investment Income (0.9) (1.0) (0.1) 

Interest Paid on Borrowing 6.6 6.2 (0.4) 

Advance interest on early 
repayment of Borrowing 

0.0 0.8 0.8 

Net Position (Interest) 5.7 6.0 0.3 

    

Minimum Revenue Provision 4.2 4.2 0.0 

MRP re: PFI 0.4 0.4 0.0 

PFI Grant re: MRP (0.4) (0.4) 0.0 

Net Position (Other) 4.2 4.2 0.0 

    

Net Position Overall 9.9 10.2 0.3 

 
 
A11.2 The Revenue Grant settlement 2013/14 formula includes notional funding of 

£9.8m for interest payments and MRP related to supported borrowing within the 
above figures. 

 
A11.3 The changing position was regularly reported to OSB and Council throughout the 

year as part of the budget monitoring reports to Members 

Page 71



  

A12 Reporting Arrangements and Management Evaluation 
 
A12.1 The management and evaluation arrangements identified in the annual strategy 

and followed for 2013/14 were as follows: 
 

• Monthly monitoring report to Executive Lead for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer 

• Monthly meeting of the Treasury Manager and Chief Accountant to review 
previous months performance and plan following months activities 

• Regular meetings with the Council’s treasury advisors 

• Regular 
[...]

it
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

O
p
in
io
n
 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 S
u
m
m
a
ry

e
n

q
u

ir
ie

s
 h

a
v

e
 b

e
e

n
 m

a
d

e
 t

o
 a

s
c

e
rt

a
in

 o
v

e
ra

ll 
th

e
 q

u
a

lit
y

 o
f 

s
e

rv
ic

e
 

p
ro

v
is

io
n

 a
n

d
 a

c
h

ie
v

e
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
e

ff
e

c
ti

v
e

 o
u

tc
o

m
e

s
 f

o
r 

th
e

 c
h

ild
.

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
R

e
g

u
la

ti
o

n
s

 h
a

v
e

 n
o

t 
b

e
e

n
 a

d
h

e
re

d
 t

o
 i

n
 r

e
s

p
e

c
t 

o
f 

R
e

s
id

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 I
n

d
e

p
e

n
d

e
n

t 
S

e
c

to
r 

P
la

c
e

m
e

n
t 

e
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
 a

u
th

o
ri

s
a

ti
o

n
.

N
o

t 
A

p
p

lic
a

b
le

 
C

h
e

c
k

in
g

 a
n

d
 c

e
rt

if
ic

a
ti

o
n

 o
f 

p
e

ri
o

d
ic

 g
ra

n
t 

c
la

im
s

.

s
c

h
e

d
u

le
d

 w
it

h
in

 t
h

e
 o

ri
g

in
a

l 
a

g
re

e
d

 p
la

n
 b

u
t 

n
o

 l
o

n
g

e
r 

re
q

u
ir

e
d

 

M
e

d
iu

m
) 

 
 

 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 S
u
m
m
a
ry
 

A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

R
A
G
 S
c
o
re
 

rt
a

in
 o

v
e

ra
ll 

th
e

 q
u

a
lit

y
 o

f 
s

e
rv

ic
e

 
p

ro
v

is
io

n
 a

n
d

 a
c

h
ie

v
e

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

e
ff

e
c

ti
v

e
 o

u
tc

o
m

e
s

 f
o

r 
th

e
 c

h
ild

. 

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
R

e
g

u
la

ti
o

n
s

 h
a

v
e

 n
o

t 
b

e
e

n
 a

d
h

e
re

d
 t

o
 i

n
 r

e
s

p
e

c
t 

o
f 

R
e

s
id

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 I
n

d
e

p
e

n
d

e
n

t 
S

e
c

to
r 

P
la

c
e

m
e

n
t 

e
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
 a

u
th

o
ri

s
a

ti
o

n
. 

C
h

e
c

k
in

g
 a

n
d

 c
e

rt
if

ic
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
p

e
ri

o
d

ic
 g

ra
n

t 
c

la
im

s
. 

 

Page 110



 
 

3
2
 

 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 5
 -
 C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 E
x
c
e
ll
e
n
c
e
 

                                        Page 111



 
 

3
3
 

  

T
h
is
 p
a
g
e
 i
s
 i
n
te
n
ti
o
n
a
lly
 b
la
n
k
. 

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Audit Committee Update
	10 Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification Work Plan for Torbay Council
	11 2014/2015 Audit Fee Letter
	12 Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013
	14 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	Annual Governance Statement Appendix

	15 Treasury Management Outturn
	16 Internal Audit Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 June 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, Parrott and Pountney 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected as Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Tyerman in the chair) 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bent. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 March 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Pountney was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

5. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a Trustee of the 
Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust. 
 
Councillor Parrott declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is the Chairman of 
Action for Children Centres Advisory Board. 
 
Councillor Addis declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member of the TOR2 
Board. 
 

6. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members received and noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee as 
set out in the submitted report. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 

 
7. Audit Committee Update  

 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  
Members were advised that the 2013-14 final accounts audit was currently 
underway and would be concluded in August. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the Local Government Governance Review 
and questioned whether such reviews looked at the timeliness of the production of 
reports.  Members were advised that a governance review looks at an authority’s 
governance arrangement in their totality.  Internal Audit may look at internal 
governance arrangements of particular large projects or where there are 
significant changes to service delivery. 
 

8. 2013/2014 Accounts Audit Plan  
 
Members noted a report that set out the approach Grant Thornton would be using 
to audit the authority.  The approach took account of the challenges the authority 
was facing and developments that were relevant to the business of the authority 
such as legislation changes.  Members were advised that to date the findings of 
the interim audit work had not identified any weaknesses that would impact upon 
Grant Thornton’s audit approach. 
 
A member questioned if as part of the audit, commissioned services and the 
Council’s liability would be investigated.  Members were informed that the 
Council’s overall resilience would take into account exposure to potential liability 
and how the associated risks were managed. 
 

9. Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification Work Plan for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted a report that set out the work plan for the certification of the 
housing benefit subsidy.  Members were advised that the authority was required to 
submit its claim by 30 April 2014, with Grant Thornton having until 30 November 
2014 to issue a certificate stating their findings. 
 

10. 2014/2015 Audit Fee Letter  
 
Members noted the 2014/2015 Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of fee’s 
which were determined by the Audit Commission. 
 

11. Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013  
 
Members noted a report that had been compiled by the Audit Commission and 
offered the Audit Committee the opportunity to consider Torbay’s fraud detection 
performance, compared to similar local authorities and whether internal controls 
and systems of governance were sufficiently robust. 
 
Members attention was drawn to Blue Badge disabled parking fraud, housing 
benefit and council tax benefit fraud.  Members were advised of work that was due 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 

to commence to ensure that the correct controls were in place to avoid the misuse 
of Blue Badges for disabled parking.  Officers were also undertaking a proactive 
piece of work regarding the council tax single person discount.  Updates on both 
areas of work would be presented to a future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

12. Update on Food Safety, Health and Welfare, Licensing and Trading 
Standards  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 22 January 2014, Members considered 
the ‘Internal Audit Report 2013/2014 – Six Month Monitoring Report’ which 
highlighted areas of fundamental weakness in Food Safety, Health and Welfare, 
Licensing and Trading Standards, with a follow up requested by Members at its 
meeting on 25 June 2014. 
 
As requested the Executive Lead for Safer Communities, Highways, Environment 
and Sport, Executive Head for Community Safety, Environmental Health Manager 
(Commercial) were present to update Members on progress that had been made.  
Members were advised that due to an additional member of staff being employed 
and changes to the requirements of the Food Standards Agency the level of food 
hygiene inspections had increased.  The Executive Head for Community Safety 
expected 100% of the category A to C premises would be inspected in the current 
financial year, subject to there not being a major health outbreak.   
 
Members challenged whether the team would be able to adequately deal with a 
health outbreak considering current staffing levels.  The Executive Head for 
Community Safety advised Members that should a health outbreak occur, the 
outbreak would be the priority for the team with the additional resource aiding the 
management of such an outbreak. 
 
Members were reassured that the risk to public health was being addressed and 
the level of risk was reducing.  Members also welcomed a follow up report from 
Internal Audit at the end of 2014. 
 

13. Annual Governance Statement 2013/14  
 
The Audit Committee considered a report that set out the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2013/14.  Members were advised that the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement provided the opportunity for the organisation to review its 
processes, controls and objectives and provide Members, Senior Officers and 
stakeholder’s reassurance as to the reliability of its statement of accounts and the 
probity of its operations. 
 
Members referred to the assurance statement set out in the Internal Audit Annual 
Report which states: 
 
‘...our work within Children’s Services has identified a number of issues of concern 
that are being considered and addressed by management, and these issues may 
require consideration by management for the Annual Governance Statement.’ 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 

Members sought reassurance from officers present that the work undertaken by 
internal audit and the comments made within the Internal Audit Annual Report had 
been fully considered by senior management. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Senior Management Team consider whether the Annual Governance 
Statement requires amending in light of the Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 

14. Treasury Management Outturn  
 
Members considered a report that provided information on the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 
2013/14 through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and 
the effective control of the associated risks. 
 
Members challenged the return gained by the externally managed investments 
and queried if officers ‘in-house’ could secure a better financial return.  Members 
were advised that officers can only invest with a limited number of counterparties 
and up to agreed limits due to concerns regarding their credit rating.  Whereas, 
external brokers could access investments that the Council was not able to, 
ensuring a wider spread of investments. 
 
Members also referred to the use of the average ‘7 day LIBID’ rate for 
benchmarking and whether there was benchmarking undertaken with other local 
authorities.  Members wished for any such benchmarking to be included in future 
reports. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2013/14 as detailed 

in this report be endorsed; 
 
ii) that Council be recommended to endorse the Treasury Management 

decisions made during 2013/14 as detailed in the submitted report; and 
 
iii) that Council be recommended to approve the Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators as set out in Annex 1 to the submitted report. 
 

15. Internal Audit Annual Report  
 
Members considered and noted the Internal Audit Annual Report that reviewed 
work undertaken in 2013/14 and provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.  The report 
highlighted areas where fundamental weaknesses had been identified and the 
direction of travel since identification, overall Internal Audit were able to provide 
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 

Members referred to the fundamental weakness identified in Children’s Services 
External Contracts and were advised that action plans had been put in place, 
however it was too soon to determine whether the action plan would affect the 
assurance rating.  Members requested an update on progress be presented in 6 
months time. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


